

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

UNITED INSURANCE COMPANY OF
AMERICA; THE RELIABLE LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY; MUTUAL
SAVINGS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY;
and RESERVE NATIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Case No. SC20-1306
DCA Case No. 1D18-2114

Petitioners,

v.

JIMMY PATRONIS, in his official
capacity as Chief Financial Officer of
the State of Florida, and the FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL
SERVICES,

Respondents.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE
INSURERS AND FLORIDA INSURANCE COUNCIL IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, BCS (949396)
katherine.giddings@akerman.com
DIANE G. DEWOLF, BCS (59719)
diane.dewolf@akerman.com
elisa.miller@akerman.com
myndi.qualls@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
201 East Park Avenue, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-9634
Telecopier: (850) 222-0103

Attorneys for *Amici*

RECEIVED, 06/21/2021 01:04:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY OF AMICI AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

 I. The New Obligations Are Unprecedented And Should Not Be Applied Retroactively Because They Are Overly Burdensome, And Not Reasonably Calculated To Cure The Perceived Problem..... 7

 A. Claimants Under All Types Of Insurance Policies Have Historically Been Required To File A Claim And Show Proof Of Loss Before Recovering Benefits..... 7

 B. Unclaimed Unpaid Life Insurance Proceeds Represent Just A Fraction Of Covered Protection and Benefits Paid 10

 C. The New Obligations On Insurers Result In A Windfall For The State 11

 D. Searching For Annuitants Through The Death Master Files Is Wholly Different From Searching For Life Insurance Policyholders And Their Beneficiaries 15

 E. The Death Master File Is Prone To Error 16

 II. The New Legislation Imposes Onerous, If Not Impracticable, Obligations, Especially For Smaller Insurers 18

III. The Department Should Be Estopped From Applying The New Obligations Retroactively Because Insurers Have Relied To Their Detriment On OIR’s Representations That Life Insurance Proceeds Become Due And Payable Upon Proof Of Death.....	23
A. For Decades, OIR Has Approved Insurance Contracts Placing The Burden On The Claimant To File A Claim To Recover And Insurers Have Relied On These Approvals	23
B. The Department Should Be Estopped From Retroactively Applying These New Obligations To Existing Insurance Contracts That OIR Previously And Expressly Approved.....	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Andrews v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 2012 WL 5289946
(Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2012) 14

Hickman v. London Assur. Corp., 195 P. 45 (Cal. 1920)..... 8

Hollywood Beach Hotel Co. v. City of Hollywood,
329 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1976) 27

Land O'Sun Mgmt. Corp. v. Commerce & Indus. Ins. Co.,
961 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) 23, 25

Lyon v. Lake Cty., 765 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)..... 26, 27

Perdue v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co., 77 S.E. 2d 11 (W. Va. 2015) 14

Stark v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co., 95 So. 3d 285
(Fla. 4th DCA 2012) 8

Starling v. Allstate Fla. Ins. Co., 956 So. 2d 511
(Fla. 5th DCA 2007) 8

Taylor v. Yee, 136 S. Ct. 929 (2016)..... 11

*Thrivent Fin. for Lutherans v. State of Fla., Dep't of
Fin. Servs.*, 145 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) 14

Total Asset Recovery Servs., LLC v. Metlife, Inc., et al.,

No. 2010-CA-3719 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. 2013)..... 14

Florida Statutes

§ 626.9891, Fla. Stat..... 15

§ 627.410, Fla. Stat..... 23, 26

§ 627.411, Fla. Stat..... 24

§ 627.461, Fla. Stat..... 7, 24, 25

§ 717.107, Fla. Stat..... 2, 19

Rules and Regulations

Fla. R. App. P. 9.045 29

Other Authorities

1 Couch on Ins., Estoppel based on past practices § 2:13 (3d Ed. Jun. 2018) 27

Adam Geller, *States Go After Unclaimed property to patch budgets*, The Detroit News (Oct. 17, 2015)..... 13

A.M. Best, 2014 Statistical Study: U.S. Ordinary Life 67 (2014) ... 20

American Council of Life Insurers, Life Insurers Fact Book 5 (2013)..... 22

Couch on Insurance § 186:1 (2013)..... 8

Fla. Ins. Council, <http://flains.org/about-us.html> 1

Fla. Office of Ins. Reg., Statement of Agency Org. & Oper., <https://www.floir.com/Office/AgencyOrganizationOperation.aspx>..... 23

Fla. Sch. Tr. Fund Fin. Outlook Statement 2020-2021 *available at* http://edr.state.fl.us/content/revenues/outlook-statements/state-school-tf/210319_SSTFoutl.pdf..... 12

The Am. Council of Life Ins., <https://www.acli.com/About-ACLI>..... 1

Adam Geller, *States Go After Unclaimed property to patch budgets*, The Detroit News (Oct. 17, 2015), <https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/nation/2015/10/17/unclaimed-property/74140596/>..... 13

James M. Carson et al., *Dead or Alive? The Law, Policy, And Market Effects Of Legislation On Unclaimed Life Ins. Benefits*, 31 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 01 (2017) *passim*

Joseph M. Belth & E.J. Leverette, Jr., *Industrial Life Ins. Prices*, 32 J. Risk & Ins. 367 (1965)..... 19, 20

Katie Orr, *Forgotten Funds and Unclaimed Property Boost State’s Budget*, The California Report (Feb. 23, 2016)..... 13

Maeve O’Connor *et al.*, for the U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *Land Rush! The Latest Frontier of Unclaimed Property Enforcement and Litigation* (Oct. 2012)..... 10

Paul Muschick, *Unclaimed Property is boon for state budget, as Forks resident with lost stocks finds out*, The Morning Call (June 30, 2017)..... 13

Rae Ellen Bichell, *Social Security Data Errors Can Turn People into the Living Dead*, NPR Health News (Aug. 10, 2016)..... 17

Stephen L. Poe, *Ins. Reg. and Unclaimed Property: A Dilemma For Life Insurers*, 7 S. J. of Bus. & Ethics 160 (2015)..... *passim*

Teagan J. Gregory, *Unclaimed Property and Due Process: Justifying Revenue Raising Modern Escheat*, 110 Mich. L. Rev. 319 (2011)..... 12, 13

U.S. Gov't. Accountability Office, *Preliminary Observations on the Death Master File* (2013), <https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-13-574t> 17

Williston on Contracts, § 49:89 (4th Ed. May 2021)..... 8
